NS

M»

[ /XAB‘W \

August

Vol. 650 19 Augustus

2019 No. 42652

ISSN 1682-5843

9771682584003
AIDS HELPLINE: 0800-0123-22 Prevention is the cure

N.B.The Government Printing Works will
not be held responsible for the quality of
“Hard Copies” or “Electronic Files”

42652
submitted for publication purposes ‘




2 No. 42652 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 19 AUGUST 2019

This gazette is also available free online at www.gpwonline.co.za




STAATSKOERANT, 19 AUGUSTUS 2019 No. 42652 3

é )
IMPORTANT NOTICE:

THE GoVERNMENT PRINTING WORKS WILL NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERRORS
THAT MIGHT OCCUR DUE TO THE SUBMISSION OF INCOMPLETE / INCORRECT / ILLEGIBLE COPY.
NO FUTURE QUERIES WILL BE HANDLED IN CONNECTION WITH THE ABOVE.

\ J
Contents

Gazette  Page
No. No. No.
GOVERNMENT NOTICES ® GOEWERMENTSKENNISGEWINGS
Labour, Department of/ Arbeid, Departement van
1085 Labour Relations Act, 1995: National Bargaining Council for Wood and Paper Sector: Extension to non-parties of
the dispute resolution levy and Registration of Employers Collective Amending Agreement............ccoccovvvivincnne 42652 4

This gazette is also available free online at www.gpwonline.co.za




4 No. 42652 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 19 AUGUST 2019

GovERNMENT NOTICES ® GOEWERMENTSKENNISGEWINGS

DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR
NO. 1085 19 AUGUST 2019

LABOUR RELATIONS ACT, 1995

NATIONAL BARGAINING COUNCIL FOR WOOD AND PAPER SECTOR:
EXTENSION TO NON-PARTIES OF THE DISPUTE RESOLUTION LEVY
AND REGIATRATION OF EMPLOYERS COLLECTIVE AMENDING
AGREEMENT

|, THEMBELAN! WALTERMADE NXESI, Minister of Labour, hereby in terms
of section 32(2) of the Labour Relations Act, 1995, declare that the Collective
Agreement which appears in the Schedule hereto, with the exclusion of clause
2 thereof which was concluded in the National Bargaining Council for the
Wood and Paper Sector, and is binding in terms of section 31 of the Labour
Relations Act, 1995, on the parties which concluded the agreement, shall be
binding on the other employers and employees in that Industry with effect
from the Second Monday after publication of this Notice and for the period
ending 31 December 2021 .

TW NXESI, MP
MINISTER OF LABOUR

DATE: 92,[ o8| 2219

This gazette is also available free online at www.gpwonline.co.za




STAATSKOERANT, 19 AUGUSTUS 2019

No. 42652 5

UMNYANGO WEZABASEBENZI

UMTHETHO WOBUDLELWANO KWEZABASEBENZI KA-1995

NATIONAL BARGAINING COUNCIL FOR WOOD AND PAPER SECTOR:
UKWELULWA KWESIVUMELWANO SABAQASHI NABASEBENZI
SENTELA YOKUXAZULULWA KWEZIMPIKISANO KANYE
NOKUBHALISWA KWABAQASHI SELULELWA KULABO ABANGEYONA
INGXENYE YASO

Mina, THEMBELANI WALTERMADE NXESI, uNgqgonggoshe
WezabaSebenzi, ngokwesigaba-32(2) soMthetho Wobudlelwano
WezabaSebenzi ka-1995, ngazisa ukuthi isiVumelwano sabagashi
nabasebenzi esitholakala kwiSheduli yesiNgisi exhunywe lapha, esenziwa kwi
National Bargaining Council for the Wood and Paper Sector, futhi
ngokwesigaba-31 soMthetho Wezobudlelwano KwezabaSebenzi ka-1995
esibopha labo abasenzayo, sizobopha bonke abanye abaqgashi nabasebenzi
kuleyoMbeoni  kusukela ngoMsombulukc wesibili emva kokushicilelwa
kwalesiSaziso futhi kuze kube isikhathi esiphela mhiaka 31 kuZibandlela
2021.

TW NXESI, MP

UNGQONGQOSHE WEZABASEBENZ!
USUKU: 7)2/92} =917

This gazette is also available free online at www.gpwonline.co.za




6 No. 42652 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 19 AUGUST 2019

SCHEDULE
NATIONAL BARGAINING COUNCIL FOR THE WOOD AND PAPER SECTOR

DISPUTE RESOLUTION LEVY AND REGISTRATION OF EMPLOYERS COLLECTIVE
AMENDING AGREEMENT

In accordance with ths provisions of the Labour Relations Act, 1985, made and entered into by
and between the

Employers’ Association for the Fibre and Particie Board Industry
Employers’ Association for the Pulp and Paper Industry
Employers’ Association for the Sawmilling industry
{hereinafter referred to as the “employers” or the “employers organisation” of the one par),
and the
Chemical, Energy, Paper, Printing, Wood and Allied Workars' Union (CEPPWAWLU)
UASA-The Union

(hereinafter referrad to as the “employees” or the “frade unions” of the other part) being parties
{o the National Bargaining Council for the Wood and Paper Sector to amend the Agreement
published under Govemnment Notice No. R. 687 of 21 July 2006 as corrected, extended and
renawed by Government Notices Nos. R. 1152 of 24 November 20086, R. 581 of 22 July 2011, R.
132 of 24 February 2012, R. 504 of 8 July 2012, R. 73 of 7 February 2014, R. 773 of 10 October
2014, R. 38, R. 41 of 22 January 2016 and R62 of 8 February 2018.

1. SCOPE OF APPLICATION OF THIS AGREEMENT

(1)  The terms of this agresment shall be observed in the Wood and Paper Sector as defined
hareunder in the republic of South Africa.

A. Fibre and Particle Board Sector

“Fibre and Particle Board Sector” means the manufacture of wood and bagasse-based fibreboard
and particlsboard panels in both raw and upgraded form, and includes the upgrading of such
product by the application of the same and/or other material, and includes activities incidental
thereto.

B. Sawmilling Sector

(a) *The Sawmilling Sector” means the sector concemed with the processing of imber or log to
lumber, beams, planks, baulks, sleepers, wedges or other standard forms by removing the
bark, splitting, cutting up, sawing, drying, planning or conversion of such timber or logs In any
other manner, and includes the treatment of any of the said articles by heat or chemicals
where such treatment is camied on in conjunction with any of the aforesaid activities, and
includes activities incidental thersto.

This gazette is also available free online at www.gpwonline.co.za




STAATSKOERANT, 19 AUGUSTUS 2019 No. 42652 7

(b} manufacture, stock- piling and retailing of woad-wool, boxes, shooks, mine supports, trays,
crates, poles, planks, baulks, slespers, pallets, drum cables, shelves (excluding cupboards
and cabinets) or other articles of which wood constitutes the main component, and includes
incidental activities.

{(c) This secior excludes the following activities where such activities do not take place together
with any other activities mentioned in {(a)

I.  Joinery;
iI.  The manufacture of wagons, carts and boats shall not include activities covered by the
Iron, Steel, Engineering and Metallurgical Industries
. The manufaciure of coffins;
V.  The manufacture of plywood, veneers, veneered boards, laminated boards, block boards,
chip boards or any similar products of which wood forms the main component;
V.  The manufacture of containers or components of containers that are intended or uset for
the packaging or marketing of agricultural products; and
Vvi. Sawmilling as defined in (@) above is not included in the scope of this Bargaining Council
when it is carried out in an establishment the principal activity of which is manufacture of
wooded furniture and in which concem the lumber, planks, stc. praduced from their own
saw milling activity are processed further into furniture.

€. Pulp and Paper 8sctor

“Pulp and paper sector” means the sector concemed with the manufacture of pulp, paper,
dissolving pulp and paper board, and includes activities, incidental thereto

D. Tissue & Allied Products
“Tissue and Allie Products Sector’ means the sector concemed with the production or
conversion and distribution by the manufacturers, licensees and importers of tissue,
absorbant, infant and adult and feminine care products of any nature whatsoaver, including
the ocoupations and operations incidental thereto, whether or not the sald oceupations and/
or operations are carried out separately or collectively, and includes activities, incidental

thersto.

E. Paper Distributors Sactor

“Paper Distributors Sector” means the sector concerned with the distribution of printers’
supplies and other materiais utilised by the graphic art industry in general, and includes
activiies, incidental thereto.

This gazette is also available free online at www.gpwonline.co.za




8 No. 42652 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 19 AUGUST 2019

(2) Noltwithstanding the provisions of clause 1.1 above, this agreement applies to all
employees and their employers who are invoived in the Wood and Paper Sector in the

registered scope of the council.
2. PERIOD OF OPERATION OF AGREEMENT

2.1  This Agreement shall come into operation for parties on the date of signature until 31
December 2021,

2.2  This Agreement shall apply to non-parties on a date to be determined by the Minister
of Labour in terms of section 32 of the Act and shall remain in force until 31 December

2021,
3. CLAUSE 6. DISPUTE RESOLUTION LEVY

Substituie clause 6.1 and 6.2 with the following:

“§.1. Every employer shalf deduct R6, 00 per month from the eamings of each of
that employer's employees

6.2 The employer shall add an equal amount of {R6, (0) to the amount referred to In
8.1 above and shall forward the total amount to the Councll on or before the 7%
day of the month following the month in which the deductions were made. This
payment ghall be accompanied by a schedule stating the date of the deduction,
the names of the amployess in respect of whom deductions were made, the total
amounts deducted, the amount contributed by the employer and the total
amount pald over to the Council.”

oy
o’ 4') o
Thus done and signed at Jﬁ‘gth;sﬂf ..... day ofjf;n/g w2019

S, RS S 4 < ma s
CHAIRPERSON
Thamsanga TV Mhiongo
— ""—.——“\ ”
s :g —""; -
James Manana
-
s swasm ...-'?;i-r----anua--un--u‘
Linda Diaminl

GENERAL SECRETARY

This gazette is also available free online at www.gpwonline.co.za




STAATSKOERANT, 19 AUGUSTUS 2019 No. 42652 9

This gazette is also available free online at www.gpwonline.co.za




10 No. 42652 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 19 AUGUST 2019

This gazette is also available free online at www.gpwonline.co.za




STAATSKOERANT, 19 AUGUSTUS 2019 No. 42652 11

WARNING!!!

To all suppliers and potential suppliers of goods to the
Government Printing Works

The Government Printing Works would like to warn members of the public
against an organised syndicate(s) scamming unsuspecting members of the

public and claiming to act on behalf of the Government Printing Works.

One of the ways in which the syndicate operates is by requesting quotations for
various goods and services on a quotation form with the logo of the
Government Printing Works. Once the official order is placed the syndicate
requesting upfront payment before delivery will take place. Once the upfront
payment is done the syndicate do not deliver the goods and service provider

then expect payment from Government Printing Works.

Government Printing Works condemns such illegal activities and encourages
service providers to confirm the legitimacy of purchase orders with GPW SCM,

prior to processing and delivery of goods.
To confirm the legitimacy of purchase orders, please contact:

Anna-Marie du Toit (012) 748-6292 (Anna-Marie.DuToit @ gpw.gov.za) and

Siraj Rizvi (012) 748-6380 (Siraj.Rizvi@gpw.gov.za)

This gazette is also available free online at www.gpwonline.co.za



12 No. 42652 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 19 AUGUST 2019

Printed by and obtainable from the Government Printer, Bosman Street, Private Bag X85, Pretoria, 0001
Contact Centre Tel: 012-748 6200. eMail: info.egazette @ gpw.gov.za
Publications: Tel: (012) 748 6053, 748 6061, 748 6065

This gazette is also available free online at www.gpwonline.co.za



